












2017-2018 Academic Petformance (SAT, PSAT & AP Data) 

The Delaware Department ofEducation (DDOE) uses the SAT as the state's 
accountability test for high schools. Last school year, 95% of CSW students 
demonstrated proficiency in the evidence-based reading and writing (ERW) 
portion of the test, nearly double the statewide percentage of 50%. On the math 
portion of the SAT, 92% of CSW students demonstrated proficiency, nearly triple 
the statewide percentage of 28%. 

*ERW - Evidence-based Reading & Writing

SAT ERW, 2017 and 2018 
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The Charter School of Wilmington 

Board of Directors Training Summary for 2018 Renewal 

Delaware Code Title 14, Chapter 512 (15) - The school shall have a 

satisfactory plan to ensure the effectiveness of its board of trustees, including 

governance trainings conducted for any new board members and at a 

minimum of once every 3 years. 

a) In accordance with the above requirement, Charter School of Wilmington 

provides Board Governance Training to Board Members on a periodic basis at a 

minimum of once every 3 years. Board Governance Training was conducted on 

November 24, 2015 and January 24, 2017. In addition, Board Governance 

Training was provided to a New Board Member who joined the Board after the 

January 24, 2017 Board Governance Training Session on September 26, 2017.

Financial Responsibility Training, administered by the Delaware Department of 

Education, is also required of all Board Members. All current Charter School of 

Wilmington Board Members, serving on the Board as of September 24, 2018, have 

completed this training.  Several new board members were added at the September, 

2018 board meeting and they will receive the required training soon.

csw Barndt ·wayne 9/2018 Chair 2/2/2017 

Vice Chair/Parent 
csw DiMaio Mark 9/2012 9/2018 Representative 11/21/2013 

csw Clatworthy John 10/2015 10/2018 Treasurer 2/2/2017 

Secretary /Parent 
csw Abbott Derek 1/2013 9/2018 Representative 11/21/2013 

Teacher 
csw Vega Dawn 9/2016 9/2019 Representative 2/2/2017 

csw Hall Heather 9/2016 9/2019 3/30/2017 

csw Gannon John 9/2016 9/2019 2/2/2017 

csw Puig Lourdes 9/2014 9/2020 2/12/2015 

csw Goliaszewski Alan 9/2017 9/2020 1/6/2018 

csw Oluwatosin Yemmisi 3/2016 3/2019 2/2/2017 

csw Pamela Ridgeway 9/2017 9/2020 11/9/2011 













































THE CHARTER SCHOOL OF WILMINGTON 

Preliminary & Revised Budget for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

REVENUES 

Charges to school districts 

State aid 

Federal aid 
Other Grants 

Earnings on cash and investments 
Current year annual fund 

Other revenues 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 

Salaries 
Employment costs 

Travel 

Contractual services 

Communications 

Insurance 

Transportation-buses 

Land/Building/Facilities 

Other contractual services 
Supplies and materials 

Computer/Word Processing/Software 
Capital outlay 

Contingency 

Total expenditures 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 

RELEASED FROM PRIOR YEAR FUNDS 

AND RESTRICTIONS 

EXPENDITURES OF PRIOR YEAR RELEASED FUNDS 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 

PRELIMINARY 

BUDGET 

3,229,253 

6,376,183 

205,903 

45,000 

150,000 

283,500 

10,289,839 

5,472,568 

2,588,062 

5,500 

150,000 
14,000 

22,000 

698,442 

832,217 

109,603 
141,963 

41,400 

20,000 

194,084 
10,289,839 

REVISED 

BUDGET 

3,320,634 

6,534,498 

222,685 
150,000 

30,000 

150,000 

327,150 

10,734,967 

5,547,705 

2,577,924 

5,500 
151,100 

16,000 

22,000 

748,845 

862,717 

113,578 
147,370 

53,900 
207,000 

281,328 
10,734,967 

100,000 

(100,000) 









THE CHARTER SCHOOL OF WILMINGTON 

Financial Report 

For the Eleven Months Ended May 31, 2018 

The June 30, 2018 financial report is currently

undergoing the annual financial audit process 

and will be posted on the CSW website when 

it is available.

REVENUES 

Charges to school districts 

State aid 

Federal aid 

Other Grants 
Earnings on cash and investments 

Current year annual fund 
Other revenues 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 

Salaries 
Employment costs 
Travel 
Contractual services 

Communications 

Insurance 
Transportation-buses 
Land/Building/Facilities 
Other contractual services 
Supplies and materials 

Computer/Word Processing/Software 
Capital outlay 
Contingency 
Total expenditures 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 

RELEASED FROM PRIOR YEAR FUNDS 

AND RESTRICTIONS 

EXPENDITURES OF PRIOR YEAR RELEASED FUNDS 

Instructional equipment 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 

BUDGET 

3,320,634 

6,534,498 

222,685 

150,000 

30,000 
150,000 
330,350 

10,738,167 

5,547,705 
2,577,924 

5,500 
151,100 

16,000 
22,000 

748,845 
862,717 
113,578 
147,370 

53,900 
207,000 
284,528 

10,738,167 

100,000 

100,000 

ANTICIPATED 

YTD RECEIPTS 

ACTUAL % REMAINING 

3,319,994 99.98% 
6,585,237 100.78% 21,310 

159,067 71.43% 16,000 

260,000 0.00% 
22,470 74.90% 1,000 

159,221 106.15% 
229,874 69.58% 100,476 

10,735,863 99.98% 138,786 

ANTICIPATED 

EXPENDITURES 

REMAINING 

4,976,754 89.71% 570,951 
2,308,984 89.57% 268,940 

4,905 89.18% 595 
110,815 73.34% 40,285 

12,601 78.76% 3,399 
21,770 98.95% 

570,473 76.18% 178,372 

42,245 4.90% 750,000 
125,245 110.27% (11,667) 
130,975 88.87% 16,395 

31,702 58.82% 22,198 
151,650 73.26% 55,350 

0.00% 284,528 

8,488,119 79.05% 2,250,048 

2,247,744 (2,111,262) 

0.00% 100,000 

84,173 0.00% 15,827 

2,163,571 (2,027,089) 


































